

08-40746

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as Indenture
Trustee for the Timber Notes; Angelo Gordon & Co. LP, Aurelius
Capital Management LP, and Davison Kempner Capital Management
LLC; Scotia Pacific Company LLS, CSG Investments; and Scotia
Redwood Foundation, Inc., -- *Appellants*,**

v.

**Official Unsecured Creditors' Committee; Marathon Structured
Finance Fund LP, Mendocino Redwood Company LLC; The Pacific
Lumber Company; the United States of America; and California State
Agencies, -- *Appellees*.**

Direct Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern
District Of Texas, Corpus Christi Division, USBC No. 07-20027

BRIEF OF APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

RONALD J. TENPAS
Assistant Attorney General
JAMES C. KILBOURNE
ALAN S. TENENBAUM
REBECCA RILEY
BRADFORD T. MCLANE
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Post Office Box 4390, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044-4390
Telephone: (202) 305-0544
Facsimile: (202) 514-4231

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
GLOSSARY	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Standard of Review	10
II. The Bankruptcy Court Correctly Determined the Value of the Timberlands	11
III. The Bankruptcy Court’s Determination of the Value of the Timberlands is Consistent with the Supreme Court’s 203 <i>North La Salle Partnership</i> Decision	13
CONCLUSION	15
EXHIBIT 1: DECLARATION OF DEANNA HARWOOD	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<u>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</u> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	11
<u>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</u> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	2
<u>Bank of Amer. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</u> , (“LaSalle”), 526 U.S. 434 (1999)	13, 14, 15
<u>Drive Financial Serv., L.P. v. Jordan</u> , 521 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2008)	11
<u>In re Manges</u> , 29 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1994), <u>rehearing denied</u> (Sept. 27, 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1152 (1995)	15
<u>In re Webb</u> , 954 F.2d 1102 (5th Cir. 1992), <u>rehearing denied</u> (Apr. 01, 1992)	10, 11
<u>Nissho-Iwai Co. v. Occidental Crude Sales, Inc.</u> , 729 F.2d 1530 (5th Cir. 1984)	4
<u>U.S. v. 6,162.78 Acres of Land, More or Less</u> , 680 F.2d 396 (5th Cir. 1982)	12
<u>The Piney Woods Country Life School v. Shell Oil Company</u> , 905 F.2d 840 (5th Cir. 1990)	4
FEDERAL STATUTES:	
11 U.S.C. §§ 101 <u>et seq.</u>	6
11 U.S.C. § 1121(b) and (c)	14
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3) and (11)	7, 14
Endangered Species Act ("ESA"), 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531 <u>et seq.</u>).....	1
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B) and (G).....	1

16 U.S.C. § 1539	2
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)	7

RULES:

Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 8013.....	11
Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 1015	6

REGULATIONS:

50 C.F.R. § 13.21(b) and (c)	3
50 C.F.R. § 13.21(b)(5) and (d)	3
50 C.F.R. § 17.3	2
50 C.F.R. § 222.102	2
50 C.F.R. § 222.303 (e)(1)(v)	3
